RESOLUTION NO. 395

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville, Oregon desires to submit a revised application for their Federal Grant request S-Prineville WPX-ORE-222;

WHEREAS, the need for said sewer system has been fully established by Crook County, Oregon's Comprehensive Study of 1972;

WHEREAS, the revised sewer system shall be as defined by the City of Prineville's Drawing 672003 and shall serve the presently unavailable areas within the City, the outlying areas as defined by Prineville's drawing 172003 and other logical areas;

The approximate cost of the system shall be as follows:

Interceptors - 19,000 feet \$420,000 Lift Station 80,000 SUBTOTAL \$500,000 Collectors - 25,000 feet \$310,000 \$360,000 Laterals - 48,000 feet \$1,170,000

TOTAL PROJECT COST

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE City Council of Prineville, Oregon,

THAT the City of Prineville, Oregon hereby applies for a revised grant for the full eligible amount of said grant;

THAT the City Administrator is hereby duly empowered to (a) file the revised application for and in behalf of the City of Prineville, Oregon, (b) provide such additional information and documents as may be required under the act, and (c) otherwise act as the authorized representative of the City of Prineville, Oregon, in connection with all matters pertaining to this application and any grant agreements that may be executed pursuant to the application.

Adopted by the City Council this 13

Approved by the Mayor this ____/4_ day of (

Holtsclaw, Mayor